F:{ ,ﬁ ,,/" ) %q' ]

DST/TM/WTI/2K15/57(G) T)?)E

Government of India
Ministry of Science and Technology
Department of Science and Technology

Technology Bhavan
New Mehrauli Road
New Delhi-110 016

Date:28.04 .2016

Sanction Order

Subject: Financial support for project entitled “Development of nanochitosan/
montmorillonite clay/polyvinyl alcohol nanofiltration mats for heavy metal containing
tannery effluent treatment” submitted by Dr (Mrs.) P.N. Sudha, DKM College for Women,
Vellore, TN.

Sanction of the President is hereby accorded to the above-mentioned project at a total cost of
Rs. 37,35,000/- (Rupees thirty-seven lakh thirty-five thousand only), with preak up of Rs.
16,45,000/- (Rupees Sixteen lakh forty five thousand only) under capital head and Rs.
20,90,000/- (Rupees Twenty lakh ninety thousand only) under General head for a duration of
36 months. The items of expenditure for which the total allocation has been approved are given
below:

Amount in Rs.

Capital--Equipment
1. Electrospinning
Instrument (Nos.1)

4,50,000

2. Homogeniser (Nos.1) 1,20,000
3. Water testing kit (Nos.1) 1,00,000
4. IR spectroscope (Nos.1) 9,75,000
Total 1645000 | —— | — 16,45,000
B Recurring--General
ang SRS
1. | Manpower:
JRF-1 3,30,000 3,30,000 | 3,30,000 9,90,000
2. | Travel 50,000 50,000 50,000 1,50,000
L T et ]
3. | Contingencies 50,000 50,000 1,00,000 2,00,000
4. | Consumables 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000 3,00,000
6. | Other Cost 50,000 50,000 50,000 1,50,000
7. | Overhead 1,00,000 | 1 100,000 | 1,00,000 3,00,000

g 6,80,000 \‘@a,ooo 7,30,000 | 20,90,000
Grand Total (AYB) 23,25,500 6,590,000 7,36,800 |, 37,35,000
2. The sanction of the President is also accorded to the payment of an amount of Rs 6,80,000/-
(Rupees Six lakh eighty thousand only) under ‘Grants-in-aid General' to The Principal,
DKM College for Women (Autonomous), Vellore, for the year 2016-17 for
implementation of the said project.
3. Sanction of the grants is subject to the conditions as detailed in DST’s website
www.dst.gov.in. The acceptance of the grant will automatically imply acceptance of DST’s term
and conditions of the grant. The emoluments to the project manpower would be governed by
DST guidelines, terms and conditions mentioned in OM No A. 20020/1 1/97-IFD dated 31*
March 2010 available on DST Website. Overhead expenses are meant for the host Institute

W

Vb’
R 2



s

towards the cost for providing infrastructural facilities and benefits to the staff gmployed in the

project etc. -
4. The amount of Rs. 6,80,000~ (Rupees Six lakh eighty thousand only) will be disbursed

under 'Grants-in-aid General' to ‘The Principal, DKM~ _C’ollege for Women
(Autonomous), Vellore, through RTGS as per following details: : 7\

Name of the Account Holder | The Principal, DKM College for Women (Autonomous),
Vellore — 632 001

Name of the bank State Bank of India

Branch Address Vellore SBI Main (Officers line, Vellore)

IFSC code SBIN0000947

MICR code 632002002

Account Number 10845444179

5. The expenditure involved is debitable to -
Demand No.77 Department of Science & Technology
3425 Other Scientific Research (Major Head)

60 Others (Sub-major Head)
60.200  Assistance to other Scientific Bodies (Minor Head)
26 Technology Development Programme (SERI/WTI)

26.01.31 Grant-in-aid General for the year 2016-2017 (SERI/WTI)
6. The sanction has been issued under the powers delegated to the Ministries, with the
concurrence diary No. 527, of IFD, DST, dated: 28.04.2016
7 The Institute will furnish to the DST, utilization certificate and audited statement of accounts
pertaining to the grant immediately after the end of each financial year. All purchases of
equipments etc. would be as per GFR and the disposal of the same would be done with prior
approval of DST. As per Rule 211 GFRs, the accounts of the project shall be open to inspection
by the sanctioning authority/audit whenever the Institute is called upon to do so.
8 The Institute will maintain separate audited accounts for the project. The grant will be kept in
a bank account earning interest; the interest earned should be reported to the DST. The interest
thus earned will be treated as a credit to the Institute to be adjusted towards further installment
of the grant.
9. The Sanction Order is entered in the register of grants of TMD: WTI Division at Sl. No. 18
(WTI) for the Financial Year 2016-17.
10. It is certified that the no UCs/SEs from the grantee(s) are pending under the this scheme/
project Nu Pt ,A&_,
(Dr. Neelima Alam)
Scientist-E
Email: neelima.alam@nic.in
To: The Pay and Accounts Officer, DST, New Delhi
Copy for information and necessary action to: .
1. Cash Section (3 copies), DST, New Delhi--for preparing the bill and remitting the amount
to the grantee
2. Accounts Section, DST, New Delhi, 3. IFD, DST, New Delhi.
4. Director of Audit (CW & M-II), AGCR Building, IP Estate, New Delhi.
5. Dr. (Mrs) P.N. Sudha,
Principal & Research Supervisor,
PG & Research Department of Chemistry,
DKM College for Women,
Vellore — 632 001, Tamil Nadu
E-mail: parsu8(@yahoo.com
6. The Pricipal,
DKM College for Women,
Vellore — 632 001, Tamil Nadu
7. Sanction folder, 8. Office Copy , 9. Head- TMC Net b o Al
' (Dr. Neelima Alam)
Scientist-E




UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION-SOUTH EASTERN REGIONAL OFFICE
A.P.S.F.C. Building (4th Floor) 5-9-194, P.B. No.152, Chirag-Ali-Lane HYDERABAD- 500 001
Ph: 040-23204735: Fax: 040-23204734 Email: ugcqerdwqmmm

F.NO:4-4/2015-16(MRP /UGC-SERO)
MOST URGENT

/;he’ﬁmm pal
D.K.M College for Women (Autonomous)

VELLORE 632001.
PROPOSAL NUMBER : 3444,

Sir/ Madam,

ips using paly
hydroxy butyrate from Actinobacteria- evaluation of its blndegradatlon and in vitro ecotoxicity.
submitted by A.VIDHYA, Department of MICROBIOLOGY of your college. In ffis regard | am to
inform you that the UGC has provisionally considered the proposal for finangfal assistance to the
tenure of Rs. 75000.. In case the Principal Investigator is interested in undertaking the
project, the enclosed Acceptance Certificate may be filled in all respect and sent to
this office immediately through email:mrpugesero@gmail.com.

The proposal number mentioned above may be mentioned in the covering letter & in the
Acceptance Certificate.

Yours faithfully
Encls: As mentioned

r.G.Srinivas)
oint Secretary
é’///‘

i

Copy to:

A.VIDHYA

Department of MICROBIOLOGY

D.K.M College for Women (Autonomous)
VELLORE 632001.

Lam:wﬂﬂ Rty
' ;Pr.G.Srinivaa]
oint Secretary

(A ;
L c:{% flll: : C’//

e




. ‘yw e s
. it . . L]
vga.e apigIht o % " H_-;lnNH..'itnrnlu,\.rntfnmlu-«.lnw,-ﬂ.nllt.d &
] JT«::‘ tJ:ft:::rtiai\lh: I:hfl‘ '?\E'nl"‘ll AOPOMIE, A SO IV IR N TP ICARLALY Tl fhe
- oy ¢ = suly " =

wasatshUl 11 gL a4t v pneranhl s

Phones: 040 < 23200238, :.‘-’.‘!l?:ﬂ-‘{ l-‘:I\-.\'.--l'l-lll - ‘2.1 ,i!»!'{.:-ll_:.:.\‘:;l::l:.:l?:: RO LT CL AL T '"l“r‘lhr’
At 1 :\lll!':ﬂl‘;?_'lf-f-;\l f.‘-';f..ﬂf [ D B | .
The Accoums Officer Comeode: TNAMDON3
UGL;-QFRO Hyderabad UniquelD:DKMCVLR
Sub: Release of Grants-in-aid to Minor Research Projects for the year 2017-2018 . 3 0 JU N ZU .l )

Sir/ Madam,

The has reference to the Minor Research Project proposal submitted by ANIDIIYA Departipent of
MICROBIOLOGY of “D.K.M College for Women (Autonomons)” , VELLORE entitled “Synthesis of
Bioplastics using poly hydroxy butyrate from Actinobacteria- evaluation of its hiodegradation and in vitvo

ccotoxicity.”. The subject expert, who evaluated the proposal, has recommended for financial assistance as detailed
below.

[ Sl Item Amount Allocated | Amount Sanclioned as
No (Rs.) firstinstalliment (Rs.)
| 1. | Books & Journals 5000, 5000,
2 Equipment 00 0 !ﬂ
e 5000, 2000,
3. | Ficld work & Travel 10000. | 5000, |
[ 4. | Chemical & Glass Ware 40000, | 20000.
| 5. | Contingency (incl. Special Needs) 10000. | 5000. \
| 6. | Hiring Services 10000. | S000. \
| | Total 70000. | 35000. |
] Grand Total 75000, | 40000. |

I'am further to convey the sanction of the University Grants Commission to the payment of Rs.40000. to the

principal, D.K.M College for Women (Autonomous),VELLORE as first installment {100% Non-Recurring and 50%
Recurring grants) towards the above project.

Amount Sanctioned Head of Accounts Category |
Rs. 5000. 35-CAP-MRP(50)-3(A)2202.03.102.02.01 GEN |
Rs. 35000. l 31-GIA-MRP(50)-3(A)2202.03.102.02.01 GEN ‘

The above approval is subject to the general conditions of grants prescribed by the UGC for this scheme,
The sanctioned amount is debitable to the Head of Accounts 35-CAP-MRP(50)-3(A)2202.03.102.02.01 (General)
31-GIA-MRP(50)-3(A)2202.03.102.02.01(General) and is valid for payment during the financial year 2017-18 only and th
amount of the Grant shall be drawn by the Accounts Officer (Drawir.g and Disbursing Officer) UGC-SERO, Hyd. on the Grants-|
Aid Rill and shall be disbursed to and credited to "The Principal, D.K.M College for Women (Autonomous), , VELLORE b
Electronic Mode through PFMS Portal at the following details:"(a)Name & Address of Account Holder: The Princinal DK
Colleae for Women [Autonomous), , VELLORE [b) Account No: 10845452486. (c) Name & Address of Bank Branch: ©
VELLORE (d)IFSC Cade:SRINQOONS4 7.

In case the Principal investigator is _having onpgoing Major/Minor Research Project OR has b
transferred/left/retired from the college, the released amount of Rs.40000./- mav be returned to
SERO, Hyderabad immediately, failing which action will be initiated against the College for not adh
with the norms of UGC for the scheme.

I'he grantee institution shall ensure the utilization of grants -in-aid for which it is being sanctioned/paid. in ¢
1on-utilization /part utilization, interest @ 10% per annum as amended from time to time on utilized a
rom the date of drawl to the date of refund as per provision contained in General Financial Rules of Govt. ¢
vill be charged.

he asscts acquired wholly or substantially out of UGC's grants shall not be dfsposed or encumbered or utiliz

1¢ purposes other than those for which the grant was given, without proper sanction of the UGC and shou!
me the college ceased to function, such assets shall revert to the UGC.

e ————

Qf"']"\?‘lpfl I"\'U' r"Jme"lﬂl‘IP!'



WA

\ <
| ‘7\ »‘/)\ /y/')
¢ | \")\q'u
Alc Dy No. o) 8L (HS
Date: 2 9l06l 17 2
UNIVERSITY G SIONS -SOUTH EASTERN REGIONAL OFFICE
5-9-194, CHIRAG ALI LANE, IV FLOOR, A.P.S.F.C. BUILDING, HYDERABAD -500 001 .

Phones: 040 - 23204735, 23200208 FAX: 040 — 23204734, Website: www.ugc.ac.in, email: ugesero@gmail.com

No.F MRP-6342/16 (SERO/UGC) Link No:6342. June,2017

Comcode: TNMDO003
UniqueID:DKMCVLR

30 JUN 2017

The Accounts Officer
UGC-SERO, Hyderabad

Sub: Release of Grants-in-aid to Minor Research Projects for the year 2017-2018 .
Sir / Madam, %

The has reference to the Minor Research Project proposal submitted by Dr. V. PRABHA Department of
Department of Biochemistry of “D.K.M College for Women- Vellore” SAINTHAPURAM, VELLORE entitled
“Comparison of Cardioprotective effect of ethanolic extracts of Marine algae Sargassum swartzii- Ulva
lactuca and Gracilaria corticata against Isoproterenol induced Myocardial Infarction” The subject expert,
who evaluated the proposal, has recommended for financial assistance as detailed below.

SL Item Amount Allocated Amount Sanctioned as

No (Rs.) first installment (Rs.)

il Books & Journals 00 00

2. Equipment 30000. 30000
Total 30000. 30000.

3. | Field work & Travel 10000. 5000.

4. | Chemical & Glass Ware 150000 ___75000. |

5. | Contingency (incl. Special Needs) 25000. 12500,

6. | Hiring Services =00 00
Total 185000. 92500.

Grand Total 215000. 122500. 4.
1. | am further to convey the sanction of the University Grants Commission to ‘the payment of Rs.122500. to 'the\

principal, D.K.M College for Women- Vellore,SAINTHAPURAM,VELLORE as first Installment (100% Non-Recurring
and 50% Recurring grants) towards the above project.

Amount Sanctioned Head of Accounts Category
Rs. 30000. 35-CAP-MRP(50)-3(A)2202.03.102.02.01 GEN
Rs. 92500. 31-GIA-MRP(50)-3(A)2202.03.102.02.01 GEN

The above approval is subject to the general conditions of grants prescribed by the UGC for this scheme.

The sanctioned amount is debitable to the Head of Accounts 35-CAP-MRP(50)-3(A)2202.03.102.02.01 (General),
31-GIA-MRP(50)-3(A)2202.03.102.02.01(General) and is valid for payment during the financial year 2017-18 only and the
amount of the Grant shall be drawn by the Accounts Officer (Drawing and Disbursing Officer] UGC-SERQ, Hyd. on the Grants-In
Ald Bill and shall be disbursed to and credited to “The Principal, D.KM College for Women- Vellore, SAINTHAPURAM,
VELLORE by Electronic Mode through PFMS Portal at the following details:”

S

5. The grantee Institution shall ensure the utilization of grants -in-aid for which it is being sanctioned/paid. In case of
non-utilization /part utilization, Interest @ 10% per annum as amended from time to time on utilized amount
from the date of drawl to the date of refund as per provision contained in General Financial Rules of Govt. of India
will be charged.

6. The assets acquired wholly or substantially out of UGC's grants shall not be disposed or encumbered or utilized for
the purposes other than those for which the grant was given, without proper sanction of the UGC and should, at any 3
time the college ceased to function, such assets shall revert to the UGC.

s - T

S T LI i e il e e ) e

S e S, e i B DTG TR TR kv AT



10.
11.

12.

13

14.
15.

16.

LinkNo.6342,

The Principal investigator of the project is required to submit the First year progress report of the work done along with the
documents 1) Annual Report of the Project as per Annexure-IIT 2) Utilization Certificate duly signed by the Principal
Investigator, Principal & Chartered Accountant 3) Statement of Expenditure for the approved heads for the sanctioned
amount as per Annexure-V duly signed by the Principal Investigator, Pnincipal & Chartered Accountant.

The interest earned by the College / Institute on this grants-in-aid shall be treated as additional grant which may be shown
in the Utilization Certificate / Statement of Expenditure to furnished by the grantee institution,

The college has to send the filled in Acceptance certificate within 15 days of receipt of this letter, clse the college may
return back the sanctioned amount to this office. Further if the conditions of the acceptance letter is not acceptable or
applicable to the P.I/College, the sanctioned amount be refunded back to SERO-UGC, Hyderabad.

The guidelines of Minor Research Project have to be followed in toto.

The Grant 1s subject to the adjustment on the basis of Utilization Ccmﬁca‘: in the prescribed proforma submitted by the
Umiversity/Institution.

The University/Institution shall maintain proper accounts of the expenditure gug of the Grants, which shall be utilized, only
on the approved items of expenditure

The Utilization Certificate to the effect that the grant has been utilized for the purpose for which 1t has been sanctioned
shall be furnished to UGC as early as possible after the close of current financial year. -

The college shall maintain a Register of Assets acquired wholly or substantially out of the grant in the prescribed proforma.
The College shall fully implement to Official languages Policy of Union Govt. and comply with the Official Language Act,
1963 and Official languages (use for official purposes of the Union) Rules, 1976 etc..

The approval for the above has been received vide letter No.F.7-3/2016(SERO/MRP/RO) dated 6® September,

2016 from UGC, New Delhi.

Yours faithfully,
o - /
1
Dr.G.Snnivas)
' Jont Secretary

Copy to: 5 % 3"10 ¢l ))—

/ The Principal (Along with DD / Funds transferred through E-mode) L//

!
L2

waw

'GAR Cap. S1.No3. /2017-2018

D.K.M College for Women- Vellore

SAINTHAPURAM, VELLORE - 632001.

Dr. V. PRABHA =

Dept. of Department of Biochemistry

D.K_M College for Women- Vellore

SAINTHAPURAM, VELLORE - 632001

The Dean/Director, College Development Council of affiliatng University

The Commissioner /Director Collegiate Education, Government of TAMIL NADU

The Principal Accounts General (A& E)-  Govenment of TAMILNADU  C__¢, Uynegny

(G.K Pasrija) 9
Under Secretary

GAR GIA SINo.139.  /2017-2018 :

The sanctioned grant of Rs.122500. /- has been transferred to your college Account as mentioned at the
Point No. 3 of this Sanction Order by e-payment through PFMS portal vide date......_\\.l.a..l.l2::........You are
requested to acknowledge the receipt of the above amount in your account by sending back the

~ enclosed stamped receipt within 7 days.

R\ )




s bmv® mm ammfdopau wheo wearmpb
TAMILNADU STATE COUNCIL FOR SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

|Established by Government of Tamiindu)
Directorate of Techrical Education Campus, Chennal - 600 025

Mone :044-2230 1428 Webd  www.tanscat.nicIn
Telefax : 044 2230 1552 E-mall : enquiry.tanscst.nic.In / ms.tanscst@nicin

DR. R. SRINIVASAN, wie, mo rics WALy s
Nember Secretary

Ref TNSCSTRFRSVRI0R01819 175 bR d1.28.05.2019

To -
D Manjula .

wdo‘-t-?ar -
Dept. of Microbiogy

DKM Collags for women
Sarathapuram Velore - 632 001

SeMadam.

Sub. Programme %o bridge the gap in research funding for research scholars
in colleges (RFRS)- Approval - Intimated - Reg.
Ret Chairman Approval dt 26 03.2019,

With reference to the above, | am happy to inform that the Chairman,
Executive Committee of the Council has approved RFRS funding for your application
as per the details given below;

Tile Amount | Duration
Rs_in lakh
Sacteromodpsin — a purple  membrane 3.00 2 years
prolen mediated sole cels for energy
oducton
A dpstrre, of the grant 18 enclosad. Your accaptance choud be
. copt

on or before 03.08.2019. Prof V.Ramaswami, Associate

' and Officer in Charge of the above programme (Mobile
743052) may be contacted for clarification, if there is any.

wishes,
Yours faithfully,
' @‘& 19
/ Member Sem
Copy 10:The Princi 2.0r J Homapri
DKM Cdnz::‘fa womer M'tt Prof. of &My

Sxrathapurem Vellare - 832 001 DKM College for women



